

## Republic of the Philippines DEF TMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND GHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

## MEMORANDUM

## FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary This Department

This has reference to the herein memorandum dated 7 March 2023 of **DPWH Regional Director EDGAR B. TABACON, CESO IV, DPWH Region VIII,** endorsing the request for the approval of the **Modification** of **Mario D. Villena, District Engineer, Northern Samar First District Engineering Office**, Catarman, Northern project under FY 2023 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS No.: 310105100962000 Project ID: P00705913VS					
OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System			001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System		
Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Secondary Roads			Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Secondary Roads		
Catarman-Laoang Rd - K0761 + 377 - K0762 + 000			Catarman-Laoang Rd - K0761 + <b>480</b> - K0762 + 000		
Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1 - Rehabilitation of Paved Road: 1.248 Lane Km	₽ 15,705,128.205/ Lane Km	₽ 19,600,000	CW1 - Rehabilitation of Paved Road: 1.024 Lane Km	₽ 19,140,625.000/ ₽ 38 m ///	₽ 19,600,000
EAO		₽ 400,000	EAO		₽ 400,000
Total:		₽ 20,000,000	Total:		<del>P</del> 20,000,000

## **Justification:**

 Change in station limits to prioritize to prioritize road section that needs rehabilitation/reconstruction of road (raising of grade) to address flooding in the area.

Based on plan and actual site condition the project involves raising of grade (2-4 lanes) and inclusion of construction slope protection structure (stone masonry - 1.5m - 3.5m height), pavement markings and voluminous earthworks (embankment from borrow, common soil), in which the unit cost of P 19,140.624 per Lane Km was arrived with the corresponding physical target of 1.024 Lane Km, copy attached is Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate for your reference and guidance.

 Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Detailed Engineering Design Plans (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Geotagged Photos, and Location (GIS) Map.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is found in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Secretary's consideration and approval.

ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations In NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VIII and VIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Service

**ROBERTO K. BERNARDO, CESO I** Undersecretary for Regional Operations In NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VIII and VIII

> Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary

> > WIN3F07041

VIEL

- 1

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED

MANUELM BONOAN Secretary

2.6 ACC/BCL/AVM/RRB